

No. 16-499

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH JESNER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ARAB BANK PLC,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF ADMIRALTY LAW PROFESSORS
THOMAS J. SCHOENBAUM, GEORGE
RUTHERGLEN, AND JOEL SAMUELS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS J. SCHOENBAUM
*University of Washington
School of Law
William H. Gates Hall
Campus Box 353020
Room 329
Seattle, WA
98195-3020
tjschoen@uw.edu
(206) 384-3891*

GEORGE RUTHERGLEN*
TOBY J. HEYTENS
DANIEL R. ORTIZ
*University of Virginia
School of Law
Supreme Court
Litigation Clinic
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
gar3h@virginia.edu
(434) 924-7015*

**Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. International Maritime Law from the Founding Era Informs Interpretation of the Alien Tort Statute | 3 |
| A. <i>In Rem</i> Actions in the Founding Era Imposed a Form of Enterprise Liability for Torts in Violation of the Law of Nations.... | 5 |
| B. Corporate Liability Has Been Accepted in Maritime Law Since the Founding Era | 7 |
| II. Federal Maritime Law Has Incorporated and Adapted International Maritime Law Since the Founding Era | 8 |
| III. Courts in Other Nations Have Recognized Corporate Liability as Part of International Maritime Law..... | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Case of Thomas Skinner, Merchant v. The East India Company</i> (1666) 6 State Trials 710 (H.L.) | 13-15 |
| <i>DeLovio v. Boit</i> , 7 F. Cas. 418 (C.C. D. Mass. 1815) (No. 3,776) | 10-11 |
| <i>Ex Parte Western Maid</i> , 257 U.S. 419 (1922) | 11 |
| <i>Jerome R. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995) | 8 |
| <i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953) | 11 |
| <i>The Malek Adhel</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 210 (1844) | 4-5, 6 |
| <i>The Marianna Flora</i> , 24 U.S. (11 Wheat.) 1 (1825) | 6-7 |
| <i>Maryland Ins. Co. v. Woods</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 29, 3 L. Ed. 143 (1810)..... | 7 |
| <i>New Jersey Steam Nav. Co. v. Merchant's Bank of Boston</i> , 47 U.S. 344 (6 How.) (1848) | 7, 8 |
| <i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)..... | 10 |

Panama R.R. Co. v. Johnson,
264 U.S. 375 (1924) 9

Philadelphia, Wilmington & Baltimore R.R. Co. v. The Philadelphia & Havre de Grace Steam Towboat Co., 64 U.S. (23 How.) 209 (1859).....7

R.M.S. Titanic, Inc. v. Haver,
171 F.3d 943 (4th Cir. 1999) 8

Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.,
358 U.S. 354 (1959) 10

The Rebecca, 20 F. Cas. 373 (D. Me. 1831) (No. 11,619) 6

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004) 3-4, 8

Spencer Kellogg & Sons, Inc. v. Hicks,
285 U.S. 502 (1932)) 8

United States v. W. M. Webb, Inc.,
397 U.S. 179 (1970)..... 11

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1350 (2012)..... 2-4, 11, 15

46 U.S.C. §§ 30501, 30505 (2012)..... 7-8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Peter Borschberg, *Hugo Grotius, the Portuguese, and Free Trade in the East Indies* (Singapore and Leiden: NUS Press 2011) 12
- Edward Gordon, *Grotius and the Freedom of the Seas in the Seventeenth Century*, 16 *Willamette J. Int'l L. & Dispute Resolution* 252 (2008) 12
- Hugo Grotius, *The Freedom of the Seas* (Ralph Van DeMan Magoffin, trans., Oxford University Press, 1916) (1663)..... 13
- The Rhodian Sea Law* (Ashburner ed. 1909) 9
- Frederic Sanborn, *Origins of the Early English Maritime and Commercial Law*, 44 *Harv. L. Rev.* 1160 (1931)..... 9
- Thomas J. Schoenbaum, *Admiralty and Maritime Law, Practitioners' Edition* (5th ed. 2011) 9
- G. Edward White, *The Marshall Court and Cultural Change, 1815-35* (1986). 5, 10
